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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9030.90.8860

Mr. Kevin Bruning 

Teradyne, Inc.

75 Kneeland Street

M/S K91

Boston, MA 02111

RE:
The tariff classification of a DIB/HIB stiffener 

Dear Mr. Bruning:

In your letter dated May 2, 2001, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

No sample was submitted.  Per your description and illustrations, the import is a circular, plastic item, somewhat resembling the grill on a gas burner, which is used to used to support interface boards during testing.  We assume electrical, not mechanical, testing is in question.  The item is valued over $600 U.S. dollars and weighs three kilos. 

You propose classification in Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) subheading 9030.82.00.  However, the item is a part or accessory of an electrical measuring or checking instrument or apparatus, not a testing device in itself.  Also, the testing is apparently of interface boards, not monolithic integrated circuits.  Noting trade definitions and Additional U.S. Note 1 and Statistical Note 1-e-ii to HTS Section 16, the “semiconductor wafers or devices” of HTS subheading 9032.82 are limited to semiconductor wafers and monolithic integrated circuits. 

The applicable subheading for this item will be 9030.90.8860, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for “other” parts and accessories of instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking electrical quantities.  

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist James Sheridan at 212-637-7037.

Sincerely,

                              



Robert B. Swierupski

Director,

National Commodity

Specialist Division

